
Restricted A.L. No. 53 

A.P.101B—1002/2A—3A CONTROLS Page DE1 

FLYING CONTROLS IN FRONT FUSELAGE 

Cl. of Fig 

Ref. No, Part No. Description yo Matl. Spec. rink and 

1:2/3!4)Siei7 LS, | oe 

(For PulliHgndle, rudder adjustment installation) 
(E.F2.45.127) (See Page CF1) 

_ CONTRQLS, FLYING, INFRONT FUSELAGE,......... — - - 

ASSEMBLY (E.F2.45.3) 

Consisting of :— 

5W/2630 | E.£.CO.LTD. ACTUATOR, SUGMONCIN & excswiss eaes a camer aK we 1 - A | 30/2 

BRADFORD 

AE.4011 Mk. 3 

2362 | E.B2.45.835 BOLT; sqecjal, aileron trim actuator connecting ........ 1 $95 C | 30/3 

2363 | EEAS.191 BDLT; special, control rod connecting ............... 20 $95 C | 30/4 

10826 | EEAS.223/10E BOT; special, trim actuator anchor ................. 1 HTS Cc | 30/5 

E.B2.45.2979 CABLE, brdke control, assembly (Pre-Mod. 4319) ...... 1 - — | 30/6 

E.F2.45.247 CABLE, brake control, assembly (Mod. 4319) ......... 1 _ - 
H ! Spares for:— 

2365 | E.B2.45.1949 ABUT MENT, pressure seal cable.................-. 2 L65 Cc {30/7 

10827 | E.B2.45.2307 BRACK&T, securing brake control cabler........... 1 L72 Cc | 30/8 
i : (Pre-Mod. 4319) 

10828 | E.B2.45.3005 CABLE, brake control, group (Pre-Mod. 4319) ....... 1 - Cc | 30/9 

6102055 | E.F2.45.267 CABLE, brake control, group (Mod. 4319) .......... 1 = C 

i Spares for: — 

270A/17550 | DOWTY H SEALS OT TING § sssiamaye- esas hb ESS SS BOSS Se 1 - Cc | 30/10 

$P900/8 i 
2367 | E.B2.45.1947 CAR, adaptor, pressure seal ..............000 ee eee 1 L65 Cc | 30/11 

26FZ/4965 | EEAS.143/5 GRIPS Bifienscssrs ss cme aes ve Se GSE 8 4 7 Cc | 30/12 
10829 | E.B2.45.2987 WASHER , Special, differential brake cable guide ..... 2 L72 — | 30/13 

E.F2.45.15 CONTRGLS, in cockpit, assembly .................. 1 - - 
H Spares for: — 

203 | £.F2.45.17 BAR, tudder, assembly .............0ceeeeeeeees 1 = A | 28/1 
Spares for: — 

12372 | E.B2.45.2953 ARM, sudder,astembly caresisies aweasas cocci ae 2 - B | 28/2 

2A/9500410 | HOFFMANN BAGL RACE, lifting rod transversing ............ 2 _ C | 28/3 

CS.1 : 

2A/9500420 | HOFFMANN BAGL RACE, pedestal casting ...............0. 2 - C | 28/4 

T.21 H 

2372 | E.B2.45.2545 BODY3 adjuster... 0.0.00. .cc cece eee s eee ees 1 c | 28/5 
2373 | £.B2.45.1013 BOET special, rudder pedal pivot............... 2 $95 C | 28A/1 

8811 | EEAS.222/1C BOLT special, pedestal casting support plate ...... 4 HTS C | 28/6 

; fattachment _ 
26FZ/12066 | AS.2203 BOLT special, link rod to pedal attachment....... 2 $110 C | 28A/2 

26FZ/12068 | AS.2196 BOLT} special, rack link attachment ............. 4 $110 Cc | 28/7 

26FZ/12062 | AS.2202 BD ET} special, pedal link rod pivot.............. 1 $110 c | 28A/3 
26FZ/12069 | AS.2180 BU $Hj rudder bar arm, top centre .............. 1 B8 Cc | 28/8 
26FZ/12067 | AS.2226 BUSH rudder bar arm, bottom centre ........... 1 - c | 28/9 

10830 | E.B1.45.2079 CORL AR, flanged, lever mounting .............. 1 L65 Cc | 28/10 

8797 | E.B3.45.211 H EAD, lever mounting and cable guide........... 1 L65 Cc | 28/11 

10831 E.B1.45.297 LEVE R,rudderlimit ............ 2.000 c eee eee 1 _ C | 28/12 

2376 | £.B1.45.309 LIEWER, control rod pick-up ................04. 1 - Cc | 28/13 
10832 | E.B2.45.2211 LIEWE R, control rod pick-up, assembly ........... 1 - C | 28/14 

: { Spares for: — 

10834 | E.B2.45.2213 BU$H 2.00.0... 000. e cece eee e eee 1 Oilite Cc | 28/15 
8794 E.B3.45.315 UEVE R, complete with bush, R.H. link fitting ..... 1 - c 23/16 

8795 | E.B3.45.317 LEVER, complete with bushes, L.H. link fitting. ...| 1 = c {28/7 ™ 

and operating cable attachment 

8796 | £.B3.45.181 LEVER, lifting mechanism mounting, assembly ....| 1 = C | 28/18 

: { Spares for: — 

2503885 | E.B3.45.421 BUSH Se eee eee eee eee eee eee 2 — C | 28/61 

26F2Z/12071 | AS.2206 INK ridder bar 5 sss a cee a ceson canes 2 - C | 28A/4 
10833 | E.B2.45.2655 LINK; adjustment, rack to rudder bar............ 4 DTD171 Cc | 28/19 

8798 | E.B3.45.213 WINK; locating, plunger lifting ................. 1 DTD5040 Cc | 28/20 

26FZ/1099 | EEAS.37/22A N IPP E, 3/8" dia... 2... ee eee ee 4 S96 C | 28/21 

Restricted



Restricted 

Page DE2 CONTROLS 

FLYING CONTROLS IN FRONT FUSELAGE 

Cl. of Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No. Papi Description o Matl. Spec. nis ee 

1:2'3'4'8:6:7 Li. | ‘een 

8806 | E.B3.45.221 : NUT, special, adjusting rack locking ............. 1 $114 C | 28/22 

26F2/6815 | AS.2197 : NUT, rack link attachment ............00.0-05- 4 $110 Cc | 28/23 

6287 | E.B2.45.2651 PEDAL, rudder bar,group ..........-e eee sees 1 = B | 28A/5 

: ‘Consisting of :— 
E.B2.45.2660 PEDAL, SOdE, FUN: sires cowswes co sewers ewes 1 - — | 28A/6 

‘ Spares for:— 

2371 | €.B2.45.1021 BUSH: .65.oc Seeenes comusins os Goaen us sane 2 - C | 28A/7 

6290 | E.B2.45.2675 PPLATE, T6000, RAM: iiss is ewesanes pees we wines 1 - C | 28A/8 —T= 

26FZ/12584 | AS.4568 ISTIRRUP 2... wc eec ccc eee cee setesceieeees 1 - C | 28A/9 

: Attachment: — 

28D/9137409 | AS.1246/2C ‘Bolt, 2 BA, round head ..........-..... 0000: 4 - c | 284/10 
28M/9403520 | A27/CP Nut: 2 BA: BIAIN ix cc asta caro ee ween 4 - Cc | 28A/11 

6288 | £.B2.45.2659 PEDAL, foot, L.H., assembly .............0205- 1 - c | 28A/12 
: Spares for:— 

2371 | €.B2.45.1021 “BUSH «.é¢ seaesis Usties OH eREITH esr eee 2 - Cc | 28A/13 

E.B1.45.325 PEDESTAL, HOWIOE ses suscenees xe excrennse oe Mere enw 1 DTD721 — | 28/24 

E.B1.45.327 PEDESTAL, upper o.oo 6 cee aus ois Seiwa ae eve 1 DTD721 — | 28/25 

Attachments: — 

28D/1008145 | A25/6E : Bolt, 1/4" BSF, hex. head ..... 22... 0.000 e eee 6 ~ C | 28/26 

28M/1011467 | A27/ES Nut; 1/4" BSF, slotted a os cajsies os speewes oes 2 = C | 28/27 

28P/9486478 | SP90/C5 EPA SOUIE se seesseave oe recwcer axe erecezate ose anecotecncers oe aver 2 - c | 28/28 

26F2Z/22423 | AS.2210 PIECE; distance, pedal pivot bolts .............. 4 $110 C | 28A/14 

10837 | AS.2811/5/208 PIECE, distance, foot plate to pedal attachment.... | 1 = C | 28A/15 

‘bolt 

10838 | AS.2808/8/75 PIECE, distance, rudder bar arm attachment bolt... | 2 - C | 28A/16 

8804 | E.B3.45.217 PIN, R:H. lifting lever and mounting pivot ........ 1 $97 Cc | 28/29 

8805 | E.B3.45.219 : PIN; lifting rod ballrace mounting and pivot ....... 1 $97 Cc | 28/30 

E.B2.45.279 ‘PLATE, floor and rudder bar mounting .......... 1 - 28/31 

26FZ/22422 | AS.2189 PLATE, support, rudder pedal tie bar ..........-. 1 L64 C | 28/32 

6289 | E.B2.45.2653 ‘PLATE, foot and weight, assembly ..........---- 1 - C | 28A/17 

: Spares for:— 
12373 | E.B2.45.2669 ‘BRACKET... :- 2.S8cas RSE HERERER yee 1 L72 C | 28A/18 

10836 | E.B2.45.2673 : ‘PLATE, 1606 LAG seceassecs caveecacens encumanene eames 1 - C | 28A/19* 

10839 | E.B2.45.2539 : RACK, adjustment .... 00... cee eee eee eee 1 $82 C | 28/33 

‘ Attachments: — 

26TV/2472 | AS.3399 ‘Bolt, special, taper .. 0.6... eee eee eee ee 2 $110 C | 28/34 

28M/1011467 | A27/ES ‘Nut; 1/4” BSF, slotted ..... piNavacste WRURIA oee Sue TanENOne * - C | 28/35 

28P/9486478 | SP.90/C5 PRG MINE ccmiecson se marmnce on noe’ 08 TRESS 12 HOUND 2 - C | 28/36 

26TV/2473 | AS.3398 Weer GGCIM s. seccaiecs oa acaveince ace were wie eimmwn « 2 - C | 28/37 

12379 | E.B3.45.215 : ROD, lifting, rudder pedal adjustment, assembly ...| 1 - B | 28/38 

. 3 Consisting of:— 

8799 | E.B3.45.199 : CAP, special, lifting rod spring housing ......... 1 - C | 28/39 

:  ) complete with bush 
8800 | £.B2.45.2537 ‘PLUNGER ......... cece eee eee eee e eee 1 $15 C | 28/40 

8801 E.B3.45.175 + ROO; lifting: sss s wswog wow ca came on one 1 $97 Cc | 28/41 

8802 | E£.B1.45.2383 SSPEING nese ccese ese eaesesewe mor setutense vee sine 38 ESE 1 | poTo215 | Cc | 28/42 

8803 | E.B2.45.2801 : | WASHER, special ...... ccc cer cree ee ceece 1 DTD214 C | 28/43 

2378 | E.B1.45.2285 : SCREW, special, adjustment rack plunger guide .... 1 $114 C | 28/44 

10840 |} UNBRAKO- : SCREW, set, 6 BA, 3/16", adjuster body locking ...| 1 - C | 28/45 

SERIES SP - 
3585 | UNBRAKO : SCREW, set, 4 BA x 1/2”, lifting lever locking ..... 1 ~ C | 28/46 

SERIES SP 7 

Restricted 



Restricted A.L. No. 55 

A.P.101B—1002/2A—3A 

CONTROLS initia 
FLYING CONTROLS IN FRONT FUSELAGE 

1:2:3:4:5:6:7 Le, | index 

10841 | E.B1.45.2289 : SHIM, between lower pedestal and flanged collar ...| 1 _ C | 28/47 
10842 | E.B1.45.313 SPINDLE, main PNOissss seccues eeccsss ce e0R 1 BAC.M37 C | 28/48 

26F 2/1574 | EEAS.38/3A ‘SPOKE, 2 BA (Make from 28R/6328) ........... 2 S96 C | 28/49 
2379 | E.B1.45.2231 : SPRING, rudder pedal adjustment .............. 1° | DTD215 C | 28/50 

26FZ/12584 | AS.4568 STIRRUP, left hand pedal .................... 1 _ C | 28A/30 
: Attachments: — 

28D/9140203 | AS.1246/3C Bolt, 7 BA; POUNCE secs caeeves sesaxes Hus 2 ~ C | 28A/21 
28D/9137409 | AS.1246/2C Bolt, 2 BA, round head ..............cc cee eeee 2 _ C | 28A/22 
28M/1278190 | AGS.2001/C/1 ‘Nut, ZEA AUG ces saieseG NewS KERRETE Bodo 4 _ C | 28A/23 

10843 | E.B3.45.173 : TURNBUCKLE, connecting L.H. and R.H. lifting . . 1 - B | 28/51 

‘ } ! ‘levers, assembly 
: : . Consisting of:— 

8807 | E.B3.45.179 : FORK-END, for lifting lever, turnbuckle ....... 1 L65 Cc | 28/52 

8808 | E.B3.45.313 ‘ FORK-END, for lifting lever, turnbuckle ....... 1 L65 C {| 28/53 

28M/776 | A16Y/ET : NUT, 1/4” BSF, thin, R.H............0.. wef 1 = c | 28/54 
28M/13253 | A27/CTL [NUT 2BA thin, LH. sesscceses ccveeenes He 1 _ C | 28/55 

28U/14696 | SP35/CE : 3 TURNBUCKLE ........... 0. cece eee eee 1 = C | 28/56 

8809 | E.B3.45.223 ‘WASHER, special, for mounting head............ 1 |Lam.Shim]| C_ | 28/57 

8810 | E.B5.45.225 : ‘WASHER, special, for adjustment rack mounting... | 1 $93 Cc | 28/58 

8811 | EEAS.222/1C : BOLT; 2 BA, hex. head, brake-unit attachment ...... 4 HTS Cc | 30/14 
28D/1202334 | AS.1242/3E : BOLT,’ 1/4” BSF, c’sk head, rudder bar mounting ....| 22 - C | 28/59 

: i 1 ° floor plate attachment 

28D/15571 | A25/1-1/2C : BOLT;; 2 BA, hex. head, rudder bar mounting, ....... 4 = C | 28/60 

: : 1! ‘floor plate attachment 
E.F2.45.19 : COLUMN, control, assembly .........-.....0005 1 - — | 29A/1 

: a : Spares for: — 

2A/9500415 | HOFFMANN : BALL-RACE 2. RSE SOSROSS RECESS GSTS 8.058 2 = C | 29A/2 

cS.5 i 3 : 

5CZ/4340123 | WARD BROOKE : BLOCK, terminal, 10-way (Mod. 1921) .......... 1 - c | 29/1 
WB/UN/1146/ ts : 

D/10Y Pir: 
5CZ/4340124 | WARD BROOKE ‘BLOCK, terminal, 10-way (Mod. 1921) .......... 1 _ Cc | 29/2 

WB/UN/1146/ bag 3 

$/10Y a 
8270 | E.B2.45.2967 BOLT,: special, control column fork pivot......... 2 S96 Cc | 29A/3 

E.B3.45.395 : BRACKET, terminal block mounting (Mod. 1921)..} 1 L72 - | 29/3 
E.F2.45.217 ‘COLUMN, pilot’s control, group (Mod. 1921) ..... 1 ~ — | 29A/4 

: i: | (Pre-Mod. 4319) 
E.F2.45.249 ‘COLUMN, control assembly (Mod. 4319) ......... 1 _ 

: } ‘Consisting of:— 
2A/9500415 | HOFFMANN BALL-RAGE os iinc.os SesENES Sees Sees 1 - C |29A/5 

cs.5 fab 
2A/9500427 | HOFFMANN SBALL-RACE ..... cece cere cere cence eens 1 ~ C | 29A/6 

T.37 . 8 

20941 | E.F2.45.213 BLOCK, pivot, group ...... 06. .seeeeeeeeene 1 = Cc | 29A/7 

Consisting of:— 

E.F2.45.197 SB OG csrerers enrecsremeiseniraniesranerstere epscersten ¢ 1 L65 — |29A/ 

28N/1206380 | AS.4601/13 - INSERT, wire thread, 4 BA x 3/16" .......... 2 _ Cc | 29A/9 

30361 E.B2.45.2807 “PACKING escistcsvas sirecewver covewvese waren & 2 L65 C | 29A/10 

28S/9140929 | A33/C12 ; ESOREW, 2 BA, c'sk heed ccs os 053% Se. ces.cs 4 = / C | 29A/11 
28D/9434873 | A59/16E BOLT, 1/4" BSF, hex. head ................. 3 - Cc 

10799 | E.B2.45.2965 : BOUT; pecial cscs cower es cane eewuesates 1 S96 Cc 29A/12 

6102056 | E.F2.45.263 ‘CABLE, brake assembly (Mod. 4319) .......... 1 _ CG 

7212 | E.B2.81.7407 ! CLIP, half (Pre-Mod. 4319) ...............00. 1 L72 C |29A/13 

6102057 | E.F2.45.253 : CLIP, half (M6d.4A319) asec csscncon coc wos 1 ~ Cc 

6102847 | E.F2.45.373 ‘CLIP, half (Mod. 4319) .............0.. 0000s 2 - Cc 

7213 | £.B2.81.7409 CLIP, half (Pre-Mod. 4319) ...........0000ees 1 72 C |29A/14 

6102058 | E.F2.45.255 ‘CLIP, half (Mod. 4319) ....... 6. cece ee eee eee 1 - Cc 

12388 | E.B2.45.2803 ‘COLLAR: a: sccan i cesses vemew seers cee 1 S96 C |29A/15 

Restricted 



iid 

A.L. No. 55 Restricted 

Page DES CONTROLS 

FLYING CONTROLS IN FRONT FUSELAGE 

No. salah Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No. wie ee ee Description off Matl. Spec. a Res 

4:2:3:4'5'6:7 LM. 

6102978 | E.F2.07.141 :COLUMN, control, sub-assembly ..........-+- 1 = A | 29A/16 

“ {3 (E.F2.45.215) (Mod. 4811) 
: : Spares for:— 

E.F2.45.199 {COLUMN, control 4 a: savex cs acweeca epee 1 | DTD721 | — | 29A/17 

274/755 | DUNLOP “HANDLE (Pre-Mod. 4425) .........0.00005 1 - A | 29A/18 

AC.62918 : 
274/6115848 | DUNLOP HANDLE (MOds4814), sieves axecernaian 0% wosurere 1 - A | 29A/19 

AC.66302 
28N/16599 | AS.4601/27 ‘INSERT, wire thread, 1/4” BSF x49 long...} — _ C | 29A/20 

2387 | E.B2.45.2163 SSOREW, blanking 2.463 vecee es so eedins ooo 1 L65 Cc | 29A/21 

28W/9416644 | SP47/E > WASHER, 1/4” BSF, spring ...........e008 1 - Cc | 29A/22 
: Attachments: — 

28D/1212193 | A57/17G  Bdlt, G/16" BSF, NOX. HOE cis wwcewes oe ciews 3 - C | 29A/23 

28M/14537 | A58/GS : Nut, 5/16" BSF, slotted ...........c cece eee 3 - c | 29A/24 

28P/9527619 | SP90/C7 CP MAE wes enccais ene wooneqees evwene 3 - C | 29A/25 

20942 | E.F2.45.201 ‘Washer, special... .....ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 6 _ c | 29A/26 

E.B2.45.427 “FORK-END ....... ccc cece cece cent eee ees 1 L65 — | 29A/27 

13811 | E.B2.45.2513 FORK, control column .......0eseceeeseeees 1 L65 Cc | 294/28 

26FZ/1087 | EEAS.37/2A SNUPPLE 0... cece eee cece eee cece eee e eens 6 $96 c | 29A/29 

10800 | £.B2.45.2961 SWOT, eneclel cas x: sovenes conaaes eolawen we 1 $96 c | 294/30 

28M/1011467 | A27/ES EGY ThE BSR MN ery veccwe cece mec are wee 3 ~ c 

28P/9486478 | SP90/C5 [PIN split ecco SASK RMN KORRES 3 - c 

2386 | E.B2.45.1893 : RING, retaining (Truarc modified) ...........- 1 | 5000-122 C | 29A/31 

7214 | E.B2.81.7405 ‘SADDLE, cable clip .........00seeceeeeeeee 1 L65 C | 29A/32 

3585 | UNBRAKO :SCHEW, s0t;4 BAX 1/4" oases sewer waves 2 - c | 29A/33 
SERIES SP ae 

5K/9107068 | _HELLERMANN SLEEVE, Holey, site DP asses cosasnsesnases QR - C | 29A/34 

EEAS.15/61/ “STRIP, packing ..........ec eee ce cece ee eeee 1 L16 — | 29A/35 
210/DP ; 

5944 | E.B2.45.2511 ‘WASHER S06CWl sen cscs se conwageesowaws 1 L72 C | 29A/36 

5945 | E.B2.45.2487 ‘WASHER, special ...........00eeeeee eee eee 1 L72 C | 29A/37 
8273 | E.B2.45.2489 : WASHER, special .........0 00sec eeeeeeees 1 L72 Cc | 29A/38 

11717 | E.B2.45.2939 S ILWASHER S00018) es cxxewescciewsins comes a 1 $521 C | 294/39 
7211 | £.B2.81.7411 | : WASHER, special, “D" .......02.- eee eee eeee 2 L72 C | 29A/40 
7215 | £.B2.81.7413 + WASHER: apeclal.“D!" scons commons aes we 2 L72 Cc | 29A/41 
8275 | EEAS.28/35/4A : !WASHER, shim... 2.0.2.0. ce eee eee eee eee 1 Alum. Cc | 29A/42 

19781 | E.F2.45.233 ‘COVER, top, and support plate ...........-.... 1 - c | 29/4 
: Attachments: — 

28D/9436920 | A25/1C Bolt, GA, eX Need 5 cscen ceswwes covewns cove 6 ~ c | 29/5 

2550 | £.B2.45.1863 PLATE, end cover .........ccceeeeeeeeeeeeees 1 - c | 29/6 
: Attachments: — 

28D/9436920 | A25/1C BG OA SIONS seaccnamnxemenemwsmven eves 2 - c | 29/7 
28M/9403520 | A27/CP (Nut) 280, PMG §ca ca xaaes casween veaeaas ceux 4 - c | 29/8 

10845 | E.B3.45.167 : PANEL, side, R.H., assembly ........-.-0-000-e 1 - c | 29/9 
21500 | E.B3.45.365 : PANEL, side, L.H., assembly ...........--2-05- 1 ~ c | 29/10 
10846 | E.B2.45.2485 : PLATE, side, L.H. balance weight attachment ..... 1 L65 C | 29A/43 

: : to control column 

10847 | E.B2.45.2486 : PLATE, side, R.H., balance weight attachment to ..} 1 L65 C | 29A/44 

Dob : control column 

20940 | £.B3.45.391 : LE PLATE, Cover, GORY a. coe 50 swxwa ea vores « 1 = B | 29/11 

10849 | E.B3.45.357 : PLATE, cover, port... ...ccse eee e ener cree eens 1 — c | 29/12 

34480 | EEAS.550/10 : PLATE, identification, 10-way, single terminal .... . 1 L73 c | 29/13 
: block 

EEAS.551/20 : PLATE, identification, 10-way, double terminal ....| 1 L73 — | 29/14 
block 

Restricted 



Restricted A.L. No. 51 
A.P.101 B—1002/2A—3A CONTROLS Page DES 

FLYING CONTROLS IN FRONT FUSELAGE 

Cl.of} Fig 
Ref. No. Part No. Seen Description Me Matl. Spec. nie a. 

1:2:3:4:5:6:7 LM. 

2393 | £.B2.45.2175 ROD, tailplane control ...............0..0.0-. 1 - C | 29A/45 
Attachments: _ 

28D/1213400 | A30/9G Bolt, GIG" BSF, hex. Need esos caves soaeees o: 1 - C | 29A/46 
28M/5808571 | A27/GS Nut; 5/16” BSF, slotted .............00.0-0005 1 - C | 29A/47 
28P/9527619 | SP90/C7 Pin, split, STG Ul” crew craigs Sa eoin on. erepeseesere 1 - C | 29A/48 

2394 | UNBRAKO SCREW, socket, set, control column limit, ........ 1 - C | 29/15 
SERIES SD : ) 5/16" x 1-1/4" 

6060 | UNBRAKO SCREW, socket, set, control column limit, ........ 1 = C | 29/16 
SERIES SD "tf: 6/16" x 1-1/2" 

10850 | E.B2.45.1843 : SHAFT, torque, group (Pre-Mod. 4687) .......... 1 - A | 29/17 
‘+: Spares for:— 

E.B2.45.421 : ARM, actuator 2.0.2... eee eee ee eee 1 - - 
HOFFMANN 7 

28N/13511 | CJ1 POINT, Sel Sign sis cseisisies cocnpewen aa 1 - Cc 
12383 | E.B2.45.2249 ‘SHAFT, torsion ..............0cceeeceeeee 1 S99 Cc | 29/18 

6102777 | E.F3.45.1047 ‘SHAFT, torque sub-assy. (Mod. 4687) ........... - _ — 
: ! 2 | Spares for:— 

6102778 | E.F3.45.1049 AR DN, SCtUBtOR OS8Y) cise 25 BESSESK BeiSice ere cee 1 _ Cc 
HOFFMANN ot 

28N/13511 | CJ1 JOINT, self Mighitig: 2seces osksces coseresc. - 1 - Cc 
10493 | E.B2.45.2959 SHAFT, special, control column pivot ........... 1 S96 C | 29A/49 
4940 | E.B2.45.2363 SHIM, control column fork joint ............... QR Lam.Alumn}| C | 29A/50 

5K/9107068 | HELLERMANN SLEEVE, Helsyn, size DP ..................00. QR - Cc |29/19 
13816 | E.B3.45.413 STOCKING, assembly (Mod. 1921) ............. 1 _ Cc |29/20 
2397 | E.B2.45.2127 STOP, L.H., balance weight side plate............ 1 L65 C |29A/51 ~ 
2398 | E.B2.45.2128 STOP, R.H., balance weight side plate ........... 1 L65 C |29A/52 

EEAS/15/64/ STRIP, packing .... 2.22.00... 0.00 c cece neues 1 L16 — |29/21 
250.DP - 

10851 | E.B2.45.2129 ‘WEIGHT, balance ..............0..0c0c eee eee 1 Heavy C | 29A/53 
sig Alloy 
: Attachments:— 

28D/1212596 | A25/35E ‘Bolt; 1/4” BSF, hex. head. ..............2.202. 1 - C |29A/54 
28M/7002430 | AGS.2002/E/1 ine. ET BSE) ces ccncsewey ereeeswen cos 1 - C |29A/55 

2399 | E.B2.45.1633 ‘EYE-END, self-aligning, between rudder bar and ..... 1 _ Cc }30/16 
| 8 ‘differential unit control rod 

10852 | E.B2.45,.2933 ‘LINK, between differential unit and rudder bar ...... 1 - B {30/17 
: adjustment, assembly 
wv 8 Spares for:— 

2399 | E.B2.45.1633 ‘EYE-END, ce Ll 1 - Cc |30/18 
28M/1007403 | A27/ET ‘NUT, 1/4” BSF... 2.00... ccc e cece cence aeee 1 _ Cc |30/19 

E.F2.45.211 ‘MEGHANISM, lost motion, assembly .............. 1 - — 130/20 
: : ‘Consisting of :— 

4133 | E.B2.47.587 On BEE Sie wiepesecnseye nce 1 | BAC.M37 | C {30/21 
28D/9133011 | A25/2C :BOLT, 2 BA, hex. head... 22... 2.22. cece eee 5 ~ Cc |30/22 
28D/9133012 | A25/3C ‘BOLT;:2 BA, hex hBed exrcicices oe 20805 vs Seweine 1 _ Cc |30/23 

6198 | E.B2.45.2189 ‘LEVER, assembly ..............0.00eceeeeeee 1 ~ C }30/24 
6200 | E.B2.45.2193 LNG, OAIED e555: SKIKE ESRB Keke vameemrem 1 - C |30/25 

28M/9403520 | A27/CP INUIT, 2A BIO sis coneaswes crease meneuws 1 — C |30/26 
28M/1278189 | AGS.2001/B/1 ‘NUT, stiff, 4BA 2.2.0... ..0.. 00 cc eee ee eens 2 ~ C {30/27 

21405 | £.B2.45.3091 PDs mirwoncsomacsamunene seyaremeninn eo 2 S96 C |30/28 
6203 | E.B2.45.2199 PIVOTS erwies 2 gise 764 Eiiene eeseuereierssa emrecece 1 S96 Cc |30/29 
6197 | E.B2.45.2187 PEAT ECON crecinccioein maminecemennnniens RoSES 1 LFS21 Cc |30/30 
4120 | GEO. SALTER RING, retaining, truarc ..............0...2.00- 3 _ Cc {30/31 

5103/18 fala : 
21407 | E.F2.45.209 SINGON syseceis 95 FSCS wiesecereceresese eiecesermseieces ernie 1 S96 C |30/32 
6199 | E.B2.45.2191 MAGEE enc cnsmmcarornanyen eiunnana OSs 1 | DTD215 | C |30/33 

EEAS.27/22HU WASHER 55 22251505 5:5:555,255. oe ocesevere eiiaseceryesere wine 2 $515 — |30/34 
28W/9419474 | SP15/B ‘WASHER, 4 BA, plain ...............0.....-- 1 - C {30/35 
28W/9419475 | SP15/C WASHER, 2 BA, plain ..................2000. 1 ~ C |30/36 

30A/3053 t WIRE, locking, 22SWG ...............2..20.. QR - c 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page DES CONTROLS 

FLYING CONTROLS IN FRONT FUSELAGE 

Cl. of ‘ 
a No. Equip. os 

Ref. No. Part No. Description off | Matl. Spec.) MR. aes 

1.234567 L.M. 

10853 | E.B2.45.2937 :PIN, ‘special 4 Hs TRG HERTS BIE TS srocKNE os TEE 1 $95 C |30/37 

10854 | E.F2.45.145 ‘PLA‘TE, butt, rudder bar mounting...........-..-- 1 L72 C |30A/1 

10855 | E.F2.45.147 ‘PLATE, floor, rudder bar mounting ..........-....- 1 — C |30A/2 

10856 | GEO. SALTER ERINGHP@tSiIING ons ecommecsrsm se mioneanse xe sanvenszenene 2c 1 - C | 30/38 
5100-18 ‘ +} 

6195 | E.B2.45.2327 ‘ROD, adjustment, between differential unit and rudder 1 — C |30/39 

: ' ' bar 

2400 | E.B2.45.2637 ‘ROD, control, rudder, from control column to lever ..| 1 - C |30A/3 

' assembly, between frames 7 and 8, assembly 

Spares for:— 

12380 | EEAS.216 FORK-END ........ ccc e eee eee eee 1 = C |30A/4 

Attachments:— 
28M/9452621 | A27/NT Nate? BSR ANH: esane: «« couse eomxnexee os ae 1 _ C |30A/5 

2402 | E.B2.45.1601 ‘SEAL, ‘control rod, forward bulkhead, assembly ...... 1 - B |30/40 

Spares for:— 

2403 E.B2.45.1605 BEARING; SWIVEL i ccicass ween on wena oa em 1 Oilite c 30/41 

28D/9133012 | A25/3C BOLT,:2 BA, hex. head... 2... ccc n cece ccce eens 2 - C |30/42 

28M/1278190 | AGS.2001/C/1 NUT Sth 2°BA s wowcwis oe are os sree on ws 2 - C |30/43 
2406 | E.B2.45.1611 ‘PLATE, clamp 2.0... . cece eee eee eee 1 L72 C |30/44 

2407 | E.B2.45.1607 SEAL, TORROTCL PVG, cs os cowenws os eee on on ww 1 S/H 35-55 C |30/45 

2408 | E.B2.45.1609 + (SRAL, Pubber . .. oe ei oe ee eee we meee oot ne 1 Linatex C |30/46 

E.B3.45,53 ‘UNIT, brake differential, assembly ..............-- 1 - 30A/6 

: Spares for:— 

10857 | E.B2.10.8365 CHANNEL; attachment es wesc ee ie eee sa we oes 1 DTD546 C |30A/7 

Attachments:— 
28D/9436920 | A25/1C Bolt; ABA hex: iead as x2 sacs 86 gu cGues 28 Bowe 2 - C |30A/8 

6102598 | E.F2.45.271 ‘LEVER, and spindle, assembly (Mod. 4678)....... 1 - B |30A/9 

: Attachments: — 
28D/1011006 | A25/5B ‘Bolt; 4:BA, hex. head .......... cece eee eee eee 2 _ C |30A/10 

28M/1011467 | A27/ES CNUtSU/A BSE. slotted sc accnas vx waverex oa 0s oscars 1 - C |30A/11 

28M/1278189 | AGS.2001/B/1 ‘ :Nut, SI ABA V8 5 0G.s008 HE BITE HE HR RewSE 2 - C | 30A/12 

28D/1006943 | SP9/C6 i SPUN SPEIE a os sacar oa sarevecen emmeeises soe sone a 1 - C |30A/13 
28W/9418921 SP13/E : a al TVIAe BSE lA: ecocesocs: eu ecanenenminid 288 siajeieia é 1 - C |30A/14 

10859 | EEAS.27/8/7A ‘SHIM, channel attachment, laminated ........... QR Alum C |30A/15 

28W/9419402 | SP13/C WASHER, 2 BA, plain, brake-unit attachment ....... 4 - C |30/15 

2409 | E.B2.45.1051 :WASH ER, pad, side plate fixing bolts .............. 13 L72 C |30A/16 

E.B2.45.959 : LEVER, aileron, between frames 8 and 9, assembly ..... 1 ~ — |31/1 

; : Consisting of:— 

28D/1213599 | A59/22E ‘BOLT, 1/4" BSF, hex. head .... 2.0... 0 0 cee eee ee 1 _ CG 1317/2 

2410 | E.B2.45.951 ‘LEVER, SIOTIONY acs ca wise A tars swe we 8 1 - Cc |31/3 

30A/3055 2 ‘WIRE, POBKEIG 0 :00:0 oe ane msegeree ee ement oe Oe ee Sele ae & QR |} DTD189 Cc 31/4 

E.B2.45.963 LEVER, rudder, between frames 7 and 8, assembly ..... 1 = 31/5 

‘Consisting of :— 

28D/1213601 | A59/25E ‘BOLT, 1/4" BSF, hexc head as se wanes ee wesw ws 1 ~ C |31/6 

2416 | E.B2.45.967 ‘LEVER, assembly ........0.. 0000 eee cece eee eee 1 - C |3t/7 

30A/3055 tT ‘WIRE, lOGKING ccs be Hee ce ew Be EEO on QR | DTD189 Cc 31/4 

. E.F3.45.597 LEVER, tailplane, and mounting, assembly ........... 1 - 31/8 

64 Consisting of :— 

2A/9510419 | HOFFMANN BALLRACE ccc eee eee eens eee ee eben een een 1 ~ Cc {31/9 

T.17 : 

10860 | E.B2.45.2049 BO LT, special ce ee eee ee eee ee 3 - Cc {31/10 

10861 E.B2.45.2051 ‘BOLT, SDOCIAN ic ss FA SENG HO TRROE I O eRe oe GeO 1 - C 31/11 

10862 | E.B2.45.2319 ‘BOLT, special ..... 0... cee eee eee eee ees 2 - Cc |31/12 

28D/9133011 | A25/2C 3 ~ C 131/13 ‘BOLT, 2 BA; HexsHetdccsc aeeseus as user oa wars 

Restricted 



Restricted A.L. No, 48 

A.P.101B-1002/2A-3A CONTROLS Page DE7 

FLYING CONTROLS IN FRONT FUSELAGE 

: Cl. of 
a No. Equip. Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No. -_ Description off | Matl. Spec. | MR. A 

1:2:3°4:5:6.7 L.M. 

28D/9133012 | A25/3C BOLT; 2'BA, NexGhGdcas cponaunen pemeaen aUeeeE 3 - C | 31/14 
10863 | E.B2.45.1911 : COVER, retaining 0... cee ce ee eee 1 L65 C | 31/15 
2411 | €.B3.45/51 HOUSING; beatiiig, cscows sevens oowasen oc meeeR 1 L65 C | 31/16 
2412 | E,B2.45.2047 : LEVER, assembly .... 2.00.00... 000 ceueeceueee 1 - C } 31/17 

ae Spares for:— 
EEAS.3/CC i HOUSING, ball-race ...... Sis SaNTeHET BEES 2 L65 — | 31/18 

28M/1006473 | A27/CT : NUT, 2 ST 6 = C } 31/19 
E.B2.45.2317 SIEGE GMIRNED 45 exponen ia cones w Base ss we Exe 2 L62 LM| 31/20 

2413 | E.B2.45.1933 SPINDLE assem ly! cscicsveses ace wanes ge caurewey oa oo 1 - C | 31/21 
21419 | E.F3.45.599 : TUBE, spacing, 1-1/2" o/d x 18 SWG .........,..... 1 L54 C |} 31/22 

28W/9419402 | SP13/C “WASHER, '2 BA, plalit! suies sa wcvewonn eoeewes ca vols 6 C | 31/23 
13718 | E.B2.45.3087 ; WASHER, special .... 0.0.00. 0 0c cue cece cn aees 1 $514, S92 C |} 31/24 

' yf or S1 

EEAS.27/8/4A ‘WASHER, SITIES Bs Easeiad eve cee enespsene egemveusceum ose wate 3 Alum. — | 31/25 
28W/9419487 | SP16/E WASHER, 1/4" BSF, plaiti sos caeawes oa cxrorsian wes 1 ~ C | 31/26 

E.B2.45.3097 ‘WEIGHT, inertia... 0 ee ese ee eee 1 Heavy — | 31/27 

ii Alloy 

2417 | EEAS.63/G NUT, special, 1/4’ BSF, trimcontrol ..........-..... 20 S96 C | 30/47 
2418 | E.B2.45.837 NUT, special, 1/4” BSF, for trim actuator connecting ...| 1 S95 C | 30/48 

‘ bolt 

28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 ; PIN, SHlit; 1/16" dias 1ORGiss 6% cewowes ca sees FR 21 _ C | 30/49 
10864 | E.F2.45.171 ROD, control, rudder, between frame BONO ssceaseese a 1 - C | 31/28 
2422 | E.B2.45.47 ‘ ROD, control, rudder, between frames 15 and18....... 1 _ C |} 31A/1 

2425 | E.B2.45.59 ‘ ROD, control, rudder, aileron and tailplane, between ....] 3 - C | 31A/2 

= frames 18 and 22 

7207 | E.B2.45.2447 Ri ROD, control, rudder, between frame 32 and torque ....| 1 - C | 31A/3 
' tube lever at frame 33, assembly 

; Spares for:— 

12380 | EEAS.216 ‘FORK-END ..... ee 1 _ C | 31A/4 

: Attachments:— 

12395 | EEAS.214 Mut; SPeCial . 6. eee ee ee tee eee 1 $94 C |} 31A/5 

7761 | E.B2.45.2639 ROD, control, aileron, from control column tolever ....| 1 — C | 31/29 

-assembly between frames 8 and 9, Seat 

: Spares for:— 

12380 | EEAS.216 FORK-END 20.06.00. c eee e ees en ee eens 1 - C | 31/30 
Attachments: — 

28M/9452621 A27/NT Nut; V/2" BSF, thin 2.2.0.0... ce cece ee nen 1 — C | 31/31 

2423 | E.B2.45.49 ROD, control, tailplane, between frames 16 and 18 ..... 1 - C | 31A/6 

2424 | E.B2.45.51 ROD, control, railplane, between frames 15 and 18 ..... 1 = C | 31A/7 

E.F2.45.175 ROD, control, rudder, from rudder bar THPOUGR avec es as 1 - — | 31/32 

pressure bulkhead, assembly (Pre-Mod. 1539) 
: Spares for:— 

12401 | E.B1.45.2051 : BOLT, hollow, control rod sub-assembly retaining ....| 1 _ C | 31/33 
12402 | E.B1.45.2053 ‘PLUG, end fitting, screwed, holiow bolt seating ...... 1 - C | 31/34 

: Attachments: — 
12924 | UNBRAKO ‘Serew, set, socket, 4 BA x9/16" ........0505055 1 - Cc 31/35 

SERIES SF ‘4 

12936 | E.F2.45.185 ROD, control, rudder, from rudder bar through ........ 1 - B | 31/36 

: pressure buikhead, assembly (Mod. 1539) 

it Spares for:— 
12401 | E.B1.45.2051 ‘BOLT, holiow, control rod sub-assembly retaining .... | 1 C | 31/33 
12402 | E.B1.45.2053 ‘PLUG, end fitting, screwed, hollow bolt seating ...... 1 _ C | 31/34 

Attachments:— 
12924 | UNBRAKO Screw, set, socket, 4 BA x 9/16" . 2... 0... ccc ce nee 1 - C | 31/35 

SERIES SF 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page DES CONTROLS 

FLYING CONTROLS IN FRONT FUSELAGE 

Cl. of ‘ 
No. Equip. Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No. ‘ : Description off | Matl. Spec. | MLR. Index 

12:3 ioe L.M. 

12922 | E.B3.45.345 ROD, control, aileron, between torque shaft assembly ... | 1 - B | 31/37 

' and pressure bulkhead, assembly 

(Pre-Mod. 1539) 

Spares for:— 

12401 | E.B1.45.2051 : BOLT, hollow, control rod sub-assembly retaining . 1 ~~ C } 31/33 

12402 | E.B1.45.2053 /PLUG, end fitting, screwed, hollow bolt seating ...... 1 - C | 31/34 

: Attachments:— 
12924 | UNBRAKO : Screw, ‘set, socket, 4BAx9/16" ....... 1 - C | 31/35 

SERIES SF Pooh 

12923 | E.B3.45.347 “ROD, éoritrol, tailplane, between transverse link at ..... 1 _ B | 31/38 

‘ frame 12 and pressure bulkhead, assembly 

(Pre-Mod. 1539) 

‘ : | Spares for:— 

12401 | E.B1.45.2051 BOLT; hollow, control rod sub-assembly retaining ....| 1 = C | 31/33 

12402 | E.B1.45.2053 ‘PLUG, end fitting, screwed, hollow bolt seating ...... 1 _ C | 31/34 

: Attachments: — 

12924 | UNBRAKO : Screw, 'set, socket, 4 BA x9/16" ......000ceeeenee 1 - C | 31/35 

SERIES SF 

4902 | E.B2.45.2449 : ROD, control, aileron and tailplane, between frame 22 2 _ Cc | 31A/8 

and torque lever forward of frame 24, 

assembly 

Spares for:— 

12380 | EEAS.216 FORK: END xoseecs Sere Ss Socies 66 Sere we 1 - C | 31A/4 

: Attachments: — 

12395 | EEAS.214 : Nut, SeCial s ccs 65 ESNSS EE HERS wie REISE ae aes 1 $94 Cc | 31A/5 

12937 | E.B2.45.3037 ROD, control, aileron, between torque shaft assembly . 1 B | 31/39 

and pressure bulkhead, assembly (Mod. 1539) 

Spares for:— 

12401 | E.B1.45.2051 BOLT, hollow, control rod sub-assembly retaining .... | 1 = C | 31/33 

12402 | E.B1.45.2053 ‘PLUG, end fitting, screwed, hollow bolt seating ...... 1 _ C | 31/34 

Attachments:— 
12924 | UNBRAKO ‘Screw, set, socket, 4 BAx9/16" ......0.05.0e00es 1 = c | 31/35 

SERIES SF Pads 

12928 | E.B2.45.3039 ROD, control, tailplane, between transverse link at ..... 1 - B | 31/40 

frame 12 and pressure bulkhead, assembly 

(Mod. 1539) 

: Spares for:— 

12401 | E.B1.45.2051 BOLT, hollow, control rod sub-assembly retaining .... | 1 = C | 31/33 

12402 | E.B1.45.2053 PLUG, end fitting, screwed, hollow bolt seating ...... 1 - C | 31/34 

: Attachments:— 
12924 | UNBRAKO Screw, sét, socket;4 BAX 9/16" ses avawes meaeeuas 1 = Cc } 31/35 

SERIES SF 1 8 

E.B2.45.29 SEAL, ‘control, at pressure bulkhead, group ......... 1 _ — | 31A/9 

(Pre-Mod, 4444) 

E.B2.45.3277 SEAL, control, at pressure bulkhead, group ..........+ 1 - — | 31A/19 

(Mod. 4444) 

‘ Spares for:— 
13099 | E.B2.45.243 ‘SEAL, assembly (Pre-Mod. 4444) ....... 005000000: 1 — C | 31A/10 

1504297 | E.B2.45.3275 SEAL, assembly (Mod. 4444) .........000 000 scene 1 - C | 314/20 

Consisting of:— 
4921 E.B2.45.2367 ‘BEARING, swivel (Pre-Mod. 4444) .....-...5004- 3 Oilite C | 31A/11 

E.B2.45.3273 ‘BEARING, swivel (Mod. 4444) ..........-2--00% 3 Oilite — | 31A/21 

12405 | E.B2.45.3021 ~ ‘BOLT, special, 1/4" BSF oo... cece ew eee ee 4 _ C | 31A/12 

: Attachments: — 
28M/1011475 | A27/EP LNG? 1/4 BSE Plated oie scsimvese exe cxoisroiayere erecimssinze on 4 — Cc 31A/13 

28W/9418921 | SP13/E ‘Washer; 1/4°° BSE, plain «sce cc o5 ReSSe SES ee 4 _ C | 31A/14 

Restricted 



EES: 

: WIRE; locking, 22SWG ............... 

Restricted oo 
A.P.101B— i2A— 01B—1002/2A-3A 

CONTROLS 
Page DEQ 

FLYING CONTROLS IN FRONT FUSELAGE 
Pig Foe 

Cl. of Fig 
No. Equip. ‘i 

Ref. No. Part No. fet Description off | Matl. Spec. MR and 
Ports 

LM Index 1 2: 3:4:5:6:7 
eBite 

6846} £.B2.45.2881 HOUSING, contro! seal, assembly ............ 1 L122 C |} 31A/15 (Pre-Mod. 4444) 
E.B2.45.3281 HOUSING, control seal, assembly (Mod. 4444) 1 L122 — | 31A/22 10738] €.B2.45.2551 PILATE, nut,welded..............,....... 1 _ C | 31A/16 12259| £E.B2.45.3043 SEAL (Pre-Mod. 4444) |. ; Se 1 PVC C |} 31A/17 12404) E.F3.45.177 i | SEAL (Mod. 4444) ..00.00.. 1 PVC C | 31A/23 33H/126} PR.1221 ESEALANT, cs scisacare 00 49°45 Si ang amon eu uneroaram g QR oa C | 31A/18 30A/3055 t 

QR} DTD189 C | 31/4 

Restricted 



—— 

Restricted 

Page: Dero CONTROLS 

FLYING CONTROLS IN FRONT FUSELAGE 

Cl. of , 
; Fig. 

No. ; 

Ref. No. Part No. Description of Matl. Spec. — and 
LM. Index 

1234567 

Restricted 



This file was downloaded 
from the RTFM Library.
Link: www.scottbouch.com/rtfm

Please see site for usage terms,
and more aircraft documents.

https://www.scottbouch.com/rtfm

